Sanitary Contract 800R – 
Response to 10/13/05 Inquiries from Hampden Community
1. How will emergency vehicles get through the closed street?
The Contract Documents require that roadways remain open for local traffic only, including emergency vehicles, during construction. In addition, the Contractor shall not expose more than forty (40) linear feet of trench in any one work area to allow for emergency vehicle access from either side of the work. 
2. Is the construction along their block going to “block by block”?
Construction of the new pipeline will typically begin at one end of a block and proceed to the other end, then begin in the next block proceeding in the same manner.

3. What about the fumes that will be coming from the equipment? What is going to be done about mitigating the fumes from diesel? 
The Contractor is required to comply with current regulations including those covering the permissible exposure limits for air contaminants.  Additionally, the Contractor is required to implement an exposure monitoring and air sampling program.

4. Are they going to repave the street or just the trenched areas? 
From Falls Cliff Road to Chestnut Avenue, and a segment in mid-block between Chestnut and Keswick Road where utility relocations are being done, the roadway will be paved curb to curb.  Elsewhere along 33rd Street, the excavation will receive permanent trench repair.

5. How will residents receive their oil to heat their homes if the street is closed off?
As noted above in number 1 above, roadways are to remain open to local traffic, which should allow the delivery of oil.  Additionally, the Contractor is to contact occupants of properties adjacent to the construction at least a week prior to it beginning to inform the owners of the scope and timing of construction.

6. When will the residents know their water is safe to drink?
The installation of the 54” pressure sewer should have no effect on drinking water quality. There is, however, 200 feet of 6-inch water main replacement between Paine Street and Chestnut Avenue.  Before placing the replacement main in service, the new main will be disinfected, flushed and two samples taken not less than 24 hours apart, which will be sent to a laboratory for testing. If the water passes the laboratory testing, the main can be placed in service. Once the main is in service let the water run in your sanitary tubs. If it is running clear it is safe to drink.
7. In videoing their homes, how can a homeowner insure that any damage to their water/furnace/heaters will not be damaged by the dirt being sucked in? 
The intent of the video is to document the preconstruction condition of homes and structures.  Typical construction activities will not result in fugitive dust entering the house and damaging furnaces or hot water heaters inside of homes. The Contractor is responsible for overall site cleanliness, including keeping dust down.
8. What is going to be done about the disabled who need access to their homes? Will the construction hinder their movements walking to their homes?
Where construction is in roadways, as it is on 33rd Street, the working limits are typically between the curb lines leaving the sidewalks clear and open.

9. Rats will become a problem. How will they be addressed?
A consolidated response from various City agencies will be given at the upcoming community meeting.
10. How will residents be notified? …Residents want to know when the project will start and how long it will last.
A letter will be sent to community groups announcing the start of construction once contract award takes place.  Construction activities in any one block are estimated to take two to three weeks.
Response to 10/17/05 Inquiries from Hampden Community
1.  I keep hearing that the sewer project will not continue down 33rd street in front of the 600 block, but cut through Keswick Park and "match up" with Huntington Avenue in Remington.  Is there any way I can have this confirmed or denied?

Regarding the 33rd Street alignment, the pipe does not go through the 600 block of W. 33rd, but goes south behind the homes in the alleyway, parallels the Remington Avenue bridge and connects to Wyman Park Drive.

2.  I received a phone call from one of the residents stating the only way her and her neighbors can reach Payine Street is via the 33rd street entrance.  Paine is one way.  The same holds true for one other street.  The transportation people need to come out and see where the one way signs need to be address for the side streets abutting 33rd.

Paine Street is currently One Way North; however, the traffic control plans for Paine Street temporarily lift the one way restriction.  Access to Paine Street will be from 34st Street during the period 33rd Street between Elm and Chestnut is closed.
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